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2018 ARRL 10-Meter Contest Results
The results of the December 8 – 9, 2018 event.

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org or www.arrl.org/contest-
results-articles. You’ll find detailed 
analysis and more play-by-play, 
along with the full line scores. 
Improve your results by studying 
your log-checking report, too. 

Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score	 Entries

Unlimited

Potomac Valley Radio Club	 1,869,714	 98
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 1,222,374	 60
Society of Midwest Contesters	 918,362	 52

Medium

Florida Contest Group	 2,932,806	 37
Frankford Radio Club	 896,250	 40
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 746,166	 43
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 620,798	 25
Alabama Contest Group	 450,030	 8
Southern California Contest Club	 397,818	 24
Central Texas DX and Contest Club	 328,418	 12
Northern California Contest Club	 262,520	 23
Contest Club Ontario	 227,268	 20
Mad River Radio Club	 197,798	 15
Georgia Contest Group	 194,206	 5
Kentucky Contest Group	 193,320	 9
South East Contest Club	 177,250	 9
Carolina DX Assn.	 172,782	 6
Mother Lode DX/Contest Club	 169,366	 11
DFW Contest Group	 167,014	 14
Texas DX Society	 166,240	 10
Tennessee Contest Group	 124,324	 12
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	117,270	 8
North Texas Contest Club	 90,392	 3
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
  Radio Contest Society	 89,514	 9
Kansas City Contest Club	 71,698	 4
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 57,854	 10
Driftless Zone Contesters	 51,724	 4
Western Washington DX Club	 33,296	 8
Order of Boiled Owls of New York	 31,988	 4
Willamette Valley DX Club	 27,594	 6
Pacific Northwest VHF Society	 23,904	 3
Portage County Amateur Radio  
  Service	 13,192	 4
Rochester (NY) DX Assn.	 11,626	 3
Six Meter Club of Chicago	 10,562	 5
Northern Arizona DX Assn.	 10,386	 3
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 9,512	 4
North Coast Contesters	 8,144	 4
Big Sky Contesters	 4,018	 3
Maritime Contest Club	 3,500	 3

Local
Central Virginia Contest Club	 161,100	 6
Hampden County Radio Assn.	 138,256	 10
Niagara Frontier Radiosport	 42,432	 7
Athens County ARA	 37,896	 3
CTRI Contest Group	 25,176	 4
Bristol (TN) ARC	 17,104	 4
The Villages Amateur Radio Club	 8,070	 3
Metro DX Club	 1,592	 3
Silver Comet Amateur Radio Society	 1,538	 4

The 2019 ARRL 10-Meter 
Contest will be held 
December 14 – 15, 2019.

Reverend Paul Bittner, WØAIH, became a Silent Key last October. 
Even so, his legacy lives on as his station continues to be activated 
by its many supporters, under the banner of the Fall Creek Contest 
Club. In the 2018 ARRL 10-Meter Contest, the WØAIH club station 
(with Scott Jasper, NE9U, at the helm) won 1st place in the Central 
Division and 3rd place in the US. See http://qth.com/w0aih for more 
details on the station, and visit https://www.gofundme.com/w0aih-
memorial-scholarship-fund for the continued scholarship fund 
efforts in Paul’s memory.

Scott Tuthill, K7ZO, k7zo@cableone.net

Compared to 2017, total logs submitted increased by 6% to 1,900, and total reported QSOs 
increased by 55% to over 120,000. While conditions were greatly improved for most of North 
America, the opposite occurred across Europe.
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  US

Single Operator,  
Mixed Mode,  
High Power
N8OO	 443,954
N4EEB	 419,136
WØAIH (NE9U, op)
	 384,652
K5NA	 231,952
N4OX	 210,504
K1KI	 196,876
N4YDU	 155,216
K3ZO	 141,100
KØTT	 135,408
WAØMHJ	 112,660

Single Operator, 
Mixed Mode,  
Low Power
K2PS	 178,746
N8II	 169,260
WB4TDH	 132,624
WD5F	 77,836
K4EJ	 57,230
KØAD	 46,632
ND9G	 43,890
WA7NB	 41,760
N4OO	 39,894
WN6K	 28,208

Single Operator, 
Mixed Mode, QRP
WA6FGV	 10,010
N4ELM	 6,790
WB2AMU	 3,780
K2YGM	 936
NA4C	 364
AF9J	 252
WA2CLP	 228
K6DAJ	 100
KEØL	 8
WC7S	 2

Single Operator, 
Phone Only, High 
Power
W5PR	 77,520
AF1T	 31,050
KE2DX	 27,448
W4DD	 25,248
K2XA	 23,422
N8RA	 13,200
KF9US	 9,912
WA8UEG	 9,512
N4MM	 9,324
4U1WB (AJ3M, op)
	 8,892

Single Operator, 
Phone Only, Low 
Power
K2SDS	 10,428
NO2EL	 5,220
NF7E	 4,452
N9RJM	 4,450
WD5DJW	 4,268
KB4OLM	 3,456
KC1IH	 2,968
W3MBC	 2,832
N1NQD	 2,688
N9OU	 2,496

Single Operator, 
Phone Only, QRP
W6QU (W8QZA, op)
	 3,234
WB6CZG	 108
KS4GW	 72
KC9AMM	 32
KEØJWQ	 22
KM6HDY	 4
N1AIA	 2

Single Operator,  
CW Only,  
High Power
NN7CW	 248,080
N4TB	 238,920
NN4X	 96,580
N2IC	 88,500
N4XD	 86,612
KU8E	 74,420
N4KS	 72,128
KVØQ	 62,832
K6NR	 61,824
K4BAI	 58,864	

Single Operator,  
CW Only, Low Power
N4WW (N4KM, op)
	 177,936
AE5GT	 77,040
W3BGN	 63,400
W9RE	 46,848
K1VUT	 44,712
K7SV	 39,780
KØFLY	 39,396
N1TO	 36,120
N5EE	 33,368
N7YK	 33,136	

Single Operator,  
CW Only, QRP
N5OE	 31,356
N7RCS	 16,848
N8AP	 10,440
K2YAZ	 10,296
AC4G	 5,040
W4ZGR	 4,324
N3GD	 4,232
K2SM	 3,740
K4NAX	 3,360
W5GZ	 3,168

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
High Power
W3EP	 199,120
K5KG	 189,372
K4WI	 155,430
N4RV	 139,958
K4MM	 134,136
N2TU	 111,962
WO4O	 110,880
K3WW	 103,964
K4LQ	 101,100
AA5AU	 95,472

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
Low Power
K9OM	 105,544
K5KJ	 61,236
W4EE	 43,440
NØEO (AAØAW, op)
	 38,976
N5DO	 19,980
K1ZE	 19,694
WA2JQK	 19,504
N8VV	 18,648
KØEA	 17,404
W3KB	 15,624

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
QRP
K2GMY	 7,130
K8ZT	 2,080
KØTLG	 1,008
K2QO	 704
K6MI	 448

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
High Power
W2RD	 21,952
WV4P	 9,120
KC1BB	 8,040
KN4BIT	 7,350
K4KKC	 5,460
K3SOM	 4,464
W9JA	 2,400
N8PCN	 2,080
W4KW	 1,824
WS4WW	 1,722

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
Low Power
K2DRH	 38,266
W4ZAO	 3,744
AJ4VE	 1,188
N9UDO	 768
W5TCB	 756
K4LDC	 726
KC2DPF	 520
K5YM	 504
N7MZW	 352
N8VZ	 252

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
QRP
KC3KBE	 32

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
High Power
N4BP	 247,792
N2MM	 136,144
N6SS	 119,808
K3EST	 101,760
W6YX (N7MH, op)
	 87,108
KØNM	 82,592
NR4M	 73,416
WA1J (N1TA, op)
	 73,216
AA3B	 71,820
KØLUZ	 70,992

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
Low Power
W9XT	 65,448
WT9Q	 47,880
K2DFC	 41,400
NØNI	 35,616
W5RYA	 26,788
W1VEM	 25,620
AA4NP	 19,312
K8AJS	 15,744
WA3MD	 12,992
W4KPG	 12,672

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
QRP
K3TW	 12,000
NØUR	 1,680
W6MZ	 1,300
W5/KH6KG	 384
N3CW	 88

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
NX5M	 281,280
NV9L	 247,170
AA1JD	 159,360
W4DR	 110,296
N7AT	 108,984
W8PR	 77,356
W6UE	 67,200
W3RFC	 66,000
W4AAW	 63,624
K3CCR	 56,012

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
NC1CC	 20,280
WA1S	 16,200
W1FM	 10,816
W7TVC	 10,304
W4AMC	 9,724
W8RP	 7,936
KØNR	 5,940
W9ET	 2,992
KC3KOH	 464
W4BSF	 84

Top Ten

 Canada

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power
VE3KZ	 99,858
VE3MM	 14,280
VE3TW	 2,204
VE3BR	 2,016
VE2EZD	 80

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power
VE1ZA	 31,120
VA7MM	 2,688
VA3EON	 1,170
VE7ZR	 1,056
VE3CNA	 494
VE6/KE5JA	 150
VE2NCG	 32
VE3OTL	 2

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, High Power
VA2BN	 4,872

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power
VA2LGQ	 70
VA2DG	 24
VE3BKM	 8

Single Operator, CW 
Only, High Power
VE9HF	 20,088
VE3PN	 11,128
VE3EJ	 10,700
VE3NNT	 10,560
VA7ST	 3,536
VE9AA	 2,240
VE3DZ	 2,220
VE6BBP	 1,892
VA1MM	 56

Single Operator, CW 
Only, Low Power
VA3GUY	 3,344
VE3VN	 2,664
VE3TM	 2,352
VE3FJ	 2,296
VE3SST	 1,584
VA3RKM	 1,056
VE5GC	 720
VE4JBB	 720
VE6QO	 648
VA3SY	 608

Single Operator, CW 
Only, QRP
VE6EX	 768
VE3CBK	 60

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
High Power
VE5MX	 68,620
VA2CZ	 21,252
VA3WW	 1,722
VA2WA	 1,100
OT6M (ON9CC, op)
	 680

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
Low Power
VA3DF	 66,150
VE7CA	 1,360
VE6TL	 720
VE3KTB	 272
VE7AHT	 160
VE2GT	 120

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
High Power
VA3PC	 1,944
VE3HED	 476

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
Low Power
VE2HAY	 48
VE4MAD	 24
VA2FW	 2

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
High Power
VE2FK	 17,664

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
Low Power
VA3EC	 2,880
VE4VJR	 64

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
QRP
VA3AMX	 160

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
VE9CB	 1,204

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power	
VE3LON	 680

 Mexico

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power
XE1H	 4,930
XE1SVT	 4,266
XE2NK	 520
XE1GZU	 252

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, High Power
XE1RF	 1,632

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power
XE2PEA	 6,240
XE1J	 2,196
XE2PXN	 1,476
XE2KSL	 72
XE1DBE	 36

Single Operator, CW 
Only, High Power
XE2V	 4,284

Single Operator, CW 
Only, Low Power
XE1CT	 47,040
XE1RZL	 5,544
XE1AY	 2,016
XE2S	 1,680
XE3A	 416
XE2MVY	 384

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
Low Power
XE2OK	 192

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
Low Power
XE2JS	 8,820

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
QRP
XE2JTS	 50

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
High Power
XE2CQ	 19,800

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
Low Power
XE2B	 19,992
XE1EE	 4,488

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
XE2N	 20

 DX

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, High Power
VR2XAN	 22,040
PA1T	 6,552
PV8DX	 4,032
G4FKA	 2,940
JA3QOS	 2,184
F4GXX	 1,470
JA9LJS	 600
LY9Y	 576
VK3TZ	 552
JF9JTS	 550

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, Low Power
LW1EUD	 110,700
PV8ADI	 57,120
OA4SS	 48,822
PY2AXH	 18,144
V31MA	 14,288
NP2P (N2TTA, op)
	 8,688
PR4C (PY2TI, op)
	 8,246
DU3LA	 7,370
YV5EMG	 6,808
YV5JGO	 4,972

Single Operator, Mixed 
Mode, QRP
PY2NY	 15,756
LU7VCH	 5,304
JR1UJX	 2,882
PY2VTC	 1,316
PY1XR	 858
YBØANN	 230
PY2ZQ	 210
JR2EKD	 120
DW3TRZ	 72
PP5BSD	 48

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, High Power
CV7S (CX7SS, op)
	 108,576
PX2A (PY2LED, op)
	 105,780
LU8VLE	 41,358
CE5JZO	 38,076
HK3C	 20,424
CB8E (CE8EIO, op)
	 17,238
LU5AB	 17,108
PJ4DX	 13,104
PY5DC	 8,214
PY2RKG	 6,032

Single Operator, Phone 
Only, Low Power
CE7VPQ	 45,056
FY5KE (F5DKO, op)
	 37,570
CE6UFF	 32,832
LU9VD (LU9VEA, op)
	 22,776
LW5DPG	 22,176
PY2CX	 20,736
TI2CC	 9,590
CA4PSH	 9,500
TG9ADQ	 9,112
ZV5B	 8,268
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Single Operator, Phone 
Only, QRP
PU4ALZ	 1,092
PY2BN	 960
JQ1NGT	 208
PU2NKC	 168
9W6MUL	 150
JA1NEZ	 120
DU4DXT	 72
PA2TMS	 40
JH3DMQ	 18
A61BK	 8

Single Operator, CW 
Only, High Power
CX9AU	 142,080
CE2ML	 87,696
PJ2ND (K8ND, op)
	 37,904
YV4ABR	 23,520
LU8DZJ	 21,600
DL2OM	 6,240
VK2BJ	 5,616
HP1RIS	 4,400
VK2GR	 2,176
VK4SN	 2,176

Single Operator, CW 
Only, Low Power
LU5DF	 134,680
LU6DOT	 49,820
LW9EKA	 37,816
V51YJ	 34,200
PY2XC	 11,008
HP1AC	 8,400
LU6FLZ	 6,048
CO2RQ	 4,536
JJ1LBJ	 3,608
XQ3SK	 3,240

Single Operator, CW 
Only, QRP
JA1YNE (JR1NKN, op)
	 2,508
US5VX	 1,092
JM1MTE	 288
EU6DX	 288
JG1GOY	 128
9A2EY	 80
JR1USU	 72
JE1ILP	 72
4L6QL	 64
DJ3GE	 60

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
High Power
CE2LR	 174,482
CX5UA	 87,360
DL2ARD	 72,924
PY5ZHP	 64,940
PY5AMF	 57,168
LU2EE (LW5EE, op)
	 30,772
JH4UTP	 11,264
EF5Y (EA5FR, op)
	 9,048
DJ8OG	 5,350
NH2DX (KG6DX, op)
	 4,706

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
Low Power
9Z4Y	 44,288
PR8KW	 11,376
PY1ZV	 9,288
PY4LH	 6,188
JH6WHN	 5,112
PY1AX	 4,608
4F3BZ	 4,268
PY1KB	 3,800
PY1FI	 3,360
PY1AN	 2,520

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Mixed Mode, 
QRP
JK1TCV	 1,078
BH6KWC	 456
LZ5QZ	 36

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
High Power
PP5BZ	 85,008
LU5VV	 71,832
LU1DX	 60,900
ZW5T (PY5ZD, op)
	 41,904
HI3LT (HI3CC, op)
	 27,146
JA7OWD	 3,900
PY2GZ	 700
VK4QH	 696
PY2TMV	 384
S52T	 252

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
Low Power
LW4EF	 27,108
PU8UMR	 18,768
PP1WW	 16,660
PU2UAF	 14,476
PY2CP	 11,610
YV7MAY	 7,936
PY3PA	 6,688
CE7KF	 1,560
VK2NSS	 1,008
PR7RBA	 980
PP7DX	 980

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Phone Only, 
QRP
LU4VZ	 15,394
PU2VJI	 24

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
High Power
P4/DL6RAI	 163,584
CX2BR	 78,880
LU7HN	 58,804
PP5AX	 33,072
OY1CT	 19,440
LU7YS	 16,428
LU3CW	 15,600
ZL6YOTA (ZL4YL, op)
	 12,768
DH8BQA	 12,636
ZM2B (ZL2BR, op)
	 6,104

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
Low Power
LT7D (LU7DID, op)
	 110,976
PY4XX	 21,344
4F3OM	 6,560
D4C (IK2NCJ, op)
	 6,148
PP5PG	 2,480
PY3DX	 2,016
JG3WDN	 1,692
PA3DAT	 1,188
LA5LJA	 900
LU9DDJ	 896

Single Operator 
Unlimited, CW Only, 
QRP
DU3GKT	 400
DLØBSK	 120

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, High Power
LW7DX	 423,878
PT3T	 315,684
PY5BH	 66,552
VK6NC	 6,766
9H6A	 1,768
JK2VOC	 1,020
EE5T	 744
EA3HJO	 140

Multioperator, Single 
Transmitter, Low Power
PR2E	 60,344
LU9DAG	 43,092
PP5EI	 25,254
PY2ANY	 19,074
LW5DW	 7,178
PY2GMR	 200
DX9EVM	 24

Continental Winners

Africa
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 EA8OM	 3,434
Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power	 FR4QT	 928
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 EA8TR	 564
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 V51YJ	 34,200
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 TZ4AM	 2
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 EA8/IK1PMR	 666
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 D4C (IK2NCJ, op)	 6,148

Asia
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power	 VR2XAN	 22,040
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 JR1MEG/1	 2,400
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP	 JR1UJX	 2,882
Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power	 RNØCT	 630
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 JR1AKD/1	 792
Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP	 JQ1NGT	 208
Single Operator, CW Only, High Power	 JR3RIU	 620
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 JJ1LBJ	 3,608
Single Operator, CW Only, QRP	 JA1YNE (JR1NKN, op)	 2,508
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 JH4UTP	 11,264
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 JH6WHN	 5,112
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, QRP	 JK1TCV	 1,078
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power	 JA7OWD	 3,900
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power	 BX2AFS	 32
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power	 JA6GCE	 4,888
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 JG3WDN	 1,692
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 JK2VOC	 1,020	

Europe
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power	 PA1T	 6,552
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 CT7ACG	 348
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP	 LZ2AF/P	 36
Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power	 M6T (GØAEV, op)	 1,938
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 IZ3KIF	 240
Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP	 PA2TMS	 40
Single Operator, CW Only, High Power	 DL2OM	 6,240
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 DL9ZP	 2,240
Single Operator, CW Only, QRP	 US5VX	 1,092
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 DL2ARD	 72,924
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 PA4O	 2,250
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, QRP	 LZ5QZ	 36
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power	 S52T	 252
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power	 EA4AA	 90
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power	 OY1CT	 19,440
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 PA3DAT	 1,188
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, QRP	 DLØBSK	 120
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 9H6A	 1,768

North America
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power	 HI8RD	 144
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 V31MA	 14,288
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 TI2CC	 9,590
Single Operator, CW Only, High Power	 HP1RIS	 4,400
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 HP1AC	 8,400
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 NP4LW	 1,440
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power	 HI3LT (HI3CC, op)	 27,146
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 KP3W	 336	

Oceania
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power	 VK3TZ	 552
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 DU3LA	 7,370
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP	 YBØANN	 230
Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power	 VK4CZ	 1,008
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 VK4FOMP	 168
Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP	 9W6MUL	 150
Single Operator, CW Only, High Power	 VK2BJ	 5,616
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 VK2IG	 1,736
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 NH2DX (KG6DX, op)	 4,706
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 4F3BZ	 4,268
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power	 VK4QH	 696
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power	 VK2NSS	 1,008
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power	 ZL6YOTA (ZL4YL, op)	 12,768
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 4F3OM	 6,560
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, QRP	 DU3GKT	 400
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 VK6NC	 6,766
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 DX9EVM	 24

South America
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power	 PV8DX	 4,032
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 LW1EUD	 110,700
Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP	 PY2NY	 15,756
Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power	 CV7S (CX7SS, op)	 108,576
Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power	 CE7VPQ	 45,056
Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP	 PU4ALZ	 1,092
Single Operator, CW Only, High Power	 CX9AU	 142,080
Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power	 LU5DF	 134,680
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power	 CE2LR	 174,482
Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power	 9Z4Y	 44,288
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power	 PP5BZ	 85,008
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power	 LW4EF	 27,108
Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, QRP	 LU4VZ	 15,394
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power	 P4/DL6RAI	 163,584
Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power	 LT7D (LU7DID, op)	 110,976
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power	 LW7DX	 423,878
Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power	 PR2E	 60,344
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Division Winners	

Single Operator, Mixed Mode, High Power
Atlantic	 K3ZO	 141,100
Central	 WØAIH (NE9U, op)	 384,652
Dakota	 KØTT	 135,408
Delta	 N8OO	 443,954
Great Lakes	 K8MR	 65,514
Hudson	 N2ED	 30,660
Midwest	 ABØRX	 41,182
New England	 K1KI	 196,876
Northwestern	 W7GKF	 11,900
Pacific	 K6YK	 14,416
Roanoke	 N4YDU	 155,216
Rocky Mountain	 K5TA	 30,380
Southeastern	 N4EEB	 419,136
Southwestern	 W1PR	 12,606
West Gulf	 K5NA	 231,952
Canada	 VE3KZ	 99,858

Single Operator, Mixed Mode, Low Power
Atlantic	 NS3T	 17,712
Central	 ND9G	 43,890
Dakota	 KØAD	 46,632
Delta	 W4DAN	 18,392
Great Lakes	 W8CO	 5,684
Hudson	 WA2ALY	 7,450
Midwest	 KIØI	 8,568
New England	 K1VSJ	 9,912
Northwestern	 N7LOX	 14,652
Pacific	 N6NF	 3,348
Roanoke	 N8II	 169,260
Rocky Mountain	 W5RDL	 6,912
Southeastern	 K2PS	 178,746
Southwestern	 WA7NB	 41,760
West Gulf	 W5GCX	 12,810
Canada	 VE1ZA	 31,120
Mexico	 XE1H	 4,930	

Single Operator, Mixed Mode, QRP
Central	 AF9J	 252
Delta	 N4ELM	 6,790
Hudson	 WB2AMU	 3,780
Pacific	 K6DAJ	 100
Rocky Mountain	 WC7S	 2
Southwestern	 WA6FGV	 10,010

Single Operator, Phone Only, High Power
Atlantic	 WA8UEG	 9,512
Central	 KF9US	 9,912
Dakota	 WDØBMS	 1,750
Delta	 K4HWS	 1,332
Great Lakes	 N8BI	 6,324
Hudson	 KE2DX	 27,448
Midwest	 WØPPF	 784
New England	 AF1T	 31,050
Northwestern	 KB7QFE	 140
Pacific	 N6AJ	 1,960
Roanoke	 N4MM	 9,324
Rocky Mountain	 K9MWM	 320
Southeastern	 W4DD	 25,248
Southwestern	 KD7RF	 3,876
West Gulf	 W5PR	 77,520
Canada	 VA2BN	 4,872
Mexico	 XE1RF	 1,632	

Single Operator, Phone Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 K2SDS	 10,428
Central	 N9RJM	 4,450
Dakota	 NØVRM	 2,024
Delta	 WD5DJW	 4,268
Great Lakes	 N8WCP	 110
Hudson	 NO2EL	 5,220
Midwest	 AGØM	 676
New England	 K1YWW	 1,760
Northwestern	 N7FLT	 486
Pacific	 K7XE	 500
Roanoke	 KB4OLM	 3,456
Rocky Mountain	 KG5ANO	 330
Southeastern	 KC1IH	 2,968
Southwestern	 NF7E	 4,452
West Gulf	 N5YBG	 462
Canada	 VA2LGQ	 70
Mexico	 XE2PEA	 6,240	

Single Operator, Phone Only, QRP
Central	 KC9AMM	 32
New England	 N1AIA	 2
Pacific	 WB6CZG	 108
Rocky Mountain	 KEØJWQ	 22
Southeastern	 KS4GW	 72
Southwestern	 W6QU (W8QZA, op)	 3,234

Single Operator, CW Only, High Power
Atlantic	 K3TC	 45,408
Central	 K9BGL	 20,992
Dakota	 NØAT	 58,140
Delta	 W5KI	 3,600
Great Lakes	 NA8V	 51,792
Hudson	 W2OIB	 48,348

Midwest	 AD4OS	 1,500
New England	 W1ECT	 54,708
Northwestern	 N7EPD	 19,488
Pacific	 KH7M (KH6ZM, op)	 48,960
Roanoke	 N4XD	 86,612
Rocky Mountain	 N2IC	 88,500
Southeastern	 NN7CW	 248,080
Southwestern	 K6NR	 61,824
West Gulf	 AC4CA	 22,608
Canada	 VE9HF	 20,088
Mexico	 XE2V	 4,284

Single Operator, CW Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 W3BGN	 63,400
Central	 W9RE	 46,848
Dakota	 KNØV	 30,744
Delta	 N5EE	 33,368
Great Lakes	 K4FT	 21,440
Hudson	 N2CJ	 10,240
Midwest	 KØFLY	 39,396
New England	 K1VUT	 44,712
Northwestern	 K7JF	 3,168
Pacific	 N7YK	 33,136
Roanoke	 K7SV	 39,780
Rocky Mountain	 K6XT	 4,704
Southeastern	 N4WW (N4KM, op)	 177,936
Southwestern	 W7IV	 32,264
West Gulf	 AE5GT	 77,040
Canada	 VA3GUY	 3,344
Mexico	 XE1CT	 47,040

Single Operator, CW Only, QRP
Atlantic	 K2SM	 3,740
Central	 K4NAX	 3,360
Dakota	 NDØC	 108
Delta	 AC4G	 5,040
Great Lakes	 N8AP	 10,440
Hudson	 WO2N	 924
Midwest	 NØJK	 816
New England	 K1SX	 2,304
Pacific	 AC6YY	 1,248
Roanoke	 KS4YX	 2,408
Rocky Mountain	 W5GZ	 3,168
Southeastern	 N7RCS	 16,848
West Gulf	 N5OE	 31,356
Canada	 VE6EX	 768

Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, High Power
Atlantic	 K3WW	 103,964
Central	 K9NR	 43,368
Dakota	 KØTI	 57,114
Delta	 AA5AU	 95,472
Great Lakes	 N4QS	 66,236
Hudson	 K2CYE	 45,508
Midwest	 K3PA	 58,254
New England	 W3EP	 199,120
Northwestern	 N7NM	 28,782
Pacific	 N3RC	 6,348
Roanoke	 N4RV	 139,958
Rocky Mountain	 NG7M	 30,080
Southeastern	 K5KG	 189,372
Southwestern	 AA6PW	 67,284
West Gulf	 K5BG	 20,240
Canada	 VE5MX	 68,620

Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, Low Power
Atlantic	 W3KB	 15,624
Central	 K9PG	 7,384
Dakota	 NØEO (AAØAW, op)	 38,976
Delta	 K4LPQ	 280
Great Lakes	 N8VV	 18,648
Hudson	 WA2JQK	 19,504
Midwest	 KØKEX	 1,534
New England	 K1ZE	 19,694
Northwestern	 K7QA	 1,904
Pacific	 WQ6X	 5,418
Roanoke	 K4JKB	 10,432
Southeastern	 K9OM	 105,544
Southwestern	 AC7JM	 4,620
West Gulf	 K5KJ	 61,236
Canada	 VA3DF	 66,150
Mexico	 XE2OK	 192	

Single Operator Unlimited, Mixed Mode, QRP
Atlantic	 K2QO	 704
Dakota	 KØTLG	 1,008
Great Lakes	 K8ZT	 2,080
Pacific	 K2GMY	 7,130		

Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, High Power
Atlantic	 K3SOM	 4,464
Central	 W9JA	 2,400
Dakota	 KØJM	 644
Delta	 WV4P	 9,120
Great Lakes	 N8PCN	 2,080
Hudson	 W2RD	 21,952
Northwestern	 K7STO	 240

Roanoke	 WS4WW	 1,722
Southeastern	 KN4BIT	 7,350
Southwestern	 KC1BB	 8,040
Canada	 VA3PC	 1,944	

Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 KC3INR	 130
Central	 K2DRH	 38,266
Dakota	 KØMCG	 234
Delta	 W5TCB	 756
Great Lakes	 N8VZ	 252
New England	 W4FEB	 50
Pacific	 N6ORB	 44
Roanoke	 W4ZAO	 3,744
Rocky Mountain	 N7MZW	 352
Southeastern	 AJ4VE	 1,188
Southwestern	 AF6F	 84
West Gulf	 K5YM	 504
Canada	 VE2HAY	 48
Mexico	 XE2JS	 8,820	

Single Operator Unlimited, Phone Only, QRP
Atlantic	 KC3KBE	 32
Mexico	 XE2JTS	 50

Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, High Power
Atlantic	 N2MM	 136,144
Central	 AI9T	 45,288
Dakota	 K1KD	 2,400
Delta	 NA5NN (W5UE, op)	 52,752
Great Lakes	 W8CZN	 38,220
Hudson	 W2GDJ	 58,300
Midwest	 NØAV	 13,144
New England	 WA1J (N1TA, op)	 73,216
Northwestern	 N4SL	 16,576
Pacific	 K3EST	 101,760
Roanoke	 NR4M	 73,416
Rocky Mountain	 KØUK	 1,380
Southeastern	 N4BP	 247,792
Southwestern	 N6SS	 119,808
West Gulf	 KØNM	 82,592
Canada	 VE2FK	 17,664
Mexico	 XE2CQ	 19,800	

Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 WA3MD	 12,992
Central	 W9XT	 65,448
Delta	 W4HRC	 2,028
Great Lakes	 K8AJS	 15,744
Hudson	 K2DFC	 41,400
Midwest	 NØNI	 35,616
New England	 W1VEM	 25,620
Northwestern	 W6OAT	 2,400
Pacific	 N6YEU	 4,928
Roanoke	 NJ4Q	 3,808
Southeastern	 AA4NP	 19,312
Southwestern	 K6PO	 6,700
West Gulf	 W5RYA	 26,788
Canada	 VA3EC	 2,880
Mexico	 XE2B	 19,992

Single Operator Unlimited, CW Only, QRP
Dakota	 NØUR	 1,680
Delta	 W5/KH6KG	 384
Roanoke	 N3CW	 88
Southeastern	 K3TW	 12,000
Southwestern	 W6MZ	 1,300
Canada	 VA3AMX	 160

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic	 W3RFC	 66,000
Central	 NV9L	 247,170
Great Lakes	 W8PR	 77,356
Midwest	 WØIW	 31,680
New England	 AA1JD	 159,360
Northwestern	 K7RAT	 8,448
Pacific	 W7EB	 10,962
Roanoke	 W4DR	 110,296
Southeastern	 WB4WXE	 1,824
Southwestern	 N7AT	 108,984
West Gulf	 NX5M	 281,280
Canada	 VE9CB	 1,204

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic	 KC3KOH	 464
Central	 W9ET	 2,992
Delta	 W4BSF	 84
Great Lakes	 W8RP	 7,936
New England	 NC1CC	 20,280
Northwestern	 W7TVC	 10,304
Roanoke	 W4AMC	 9,724
Rocky Mountain	 KØNR	 5,940
Southeastern	 WA1S	 16,200
West Gulf	 OK1OFM	 30
Canada	 VE3LON	 680
Mexico	 XE2N	 20


